The main foreign currencies to which the Company is exposed, other than the functional currency,
are the Chilean peso, the Canadian dollar, the Mexican peso and the Brazilian real Based on the
Company's net financial assets and liabilities at each reporting date, a weakening/strengthening
of the US dollar against these currencies while all other variables are held constant could have
affected after-tax income and shareholders' equity, as follows.

234

2021 Integrated Report

Welcome Message00

SAAM, a Vocation of
Service for the Foreign
Trade Industry

01

Leadership and
Governance Framework

02

Business Model03

Our Team04

Supplier Management05

Efficient Use of Natural
Resources

06

Social Contribution07

Additional Information08

GRI Content Index09

Financial Statements10

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

43

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Currency sensitivity, continued

Foreign currency exposure, year 2021:

Effect on income  Effect in Equity (1)

Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate
Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP  57.577   (104.448)   (46.871)   4.261   (5.208)   -   (148.392)   (148.392)   13.490   (16.488)
CAD  -  -   -  -   -   145.132   (47.952)   97.180   (8.835)   10.798
MXP  15.799   (31.009)   (15.210)   1.383   (1.690)   41.500   (8.454)   33.046   (3.004)   3.672
BRL  16.644   (13.278)   3.366   (306)   374   -  -   -  -   -
Total Effect on income  5.338  (6.524)  Total effect on equity   1.651  (2.018)

(1) The effect of the change in the exchange rate is recorded against equity in conversion reserves.

Foreign currency exposure, year 2020:

Effect on income  Effect in Equity (1)

Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate
Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP  54.369   (53.355)   1.014   (92)   113   -   (223.028)   (223.028)   20.275   (24.781)
CAD  -  -   -  -   -   140.513   (51.767)   88.746   (8.068)   9.861
MXP  29.581   (18.770)   10.811   (983)   1.201   29.220   (26.859)   2.361   (215)   262